February 27, 2019
TO: THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF VALENCIA COLLEGE

FROM: SANFORD C. SHUGART
President

RE: SUBMISSION OF GRANT PROPOSALS

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The President recommends that the District Board of Trustees of Valencia College approve the
Submission of Grant Proposals as presented.

President

Yk



Campus Award Dashboard

Resource Development Monthly Report
. AL ENCIA
Period of January 2019
Pending Application
Department Awards Awards Value | Pending Grants Amount
College Wide 16 $5,552,812 4 $1,615,923
Total Awards: 51
West Campus 6 $1,152,116 0 S0 Awards Value: $23,953,338
East Campus 6 $3,477,573 2 $59,108
Osceola Campus 4 $3,068,495 1 $30,000 Total Pending Grants: 9
Pending Application
Continuing Education 7 $3,901,440 2 $2,011,356 Amount: $3,716,387
Valencia Foundation 12 $6,800,902 0 SO




Grant funding currently pending: 9 Grants $ 3,716,387
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 51 Grants $ 23,953,338

Department

College Wide

College Wide Total

Project Name

NEH Dialogues on the Experience of War Ancient and Modern
Perspectives on the Experiences of War

Helios Foundation: State TSIC subaward: Central Florida Regional
Scale Pilot

Campus Consortium - Office 365 Migration

NSF LSAMP B2B ENGAGE

Resource Development Monthly Report: January, 2019
Report Period for the month of: January1-31, 2019

Grant Title

Dialogues on the Experience of War

Subaward from State TSIC - Helios Prime Funder

Campus Consortium

LSAMP

Aspen Institute/Siemens Award - Network Engineering Technology Aspen Institute/Siemens Community College STEM Award

Central Florida Foundation PJI Teacher Academy

NSF IUSE Successful Engagement: Active Learning in Mathematics
(SEAL-M)

2018/2019 FL DOE Legislative Funding for Take Stock in Children

Valencia College Peace Week: Special Speaker Series with Daryl
Davis

US Dept of Education 2018 Reimbursement for Displaced Students

Westgate Resorts Foundation: 2019 Career Exploration and
Preparation Program for Horizons Scholars Program

TSIC Statewide Agency: Mini grant for Alumni Support

FL DOE Carl D. Perkins Career & Technical Education 2018_2019

FL DOE Carl D. Perkins Career & Technical Education 2018_2019
Roll Forwad

DHHS SAMHSA 2018 Suicide Prevention/Behavioral Health

NEH Dialogues of War/Expanding the Conversation: Catharsis
Across Campuses at Valencia College

Universal Orlando Foundation Art of Tomorrow Scholars

Universal Orlando Foundation Art of Tomorrow Scholars
Supplemental Funding

Valencia Foundation Sponsorship of HACU Conference April 2019

Westgate Resorts Foundation 2019 Collaboration Grant Hope-2

Central Florida Foundation Grant Program

Improving Undergraduate STEM education

FL Dept of Education TSIC Legislative funding

Florida Humanties Council 2018 Community Project Grant

U.S Dept of Education 2018 Defraying Costs of Enrolling Displaced
Students Program

Westgate Resorts Foundation: Strong Families Strong Workforce

Take Stock in Children Mini Grant for TSIC Alumni

Carl D. Perkins, Career and Technical Education Postsecondary Programs
Perkins Roll Forward 2018-19

Department of Health and Human Services/ Substance Abuse and Mental

Health Services Administration

NEH Dialogues on the Experience of War

Universal Orlando Foundation

Universal Foundation Art of Tomorrow Supplemental funding

HACU Sponsorship from Valencia Foundation

Westgate Resorts Foundation 2019 Collaboration Grant

Funding Agency

NEH

Take Stock in Children - State Agency

Campus Consortium
National Science Foundation (national
science foundation)

Aspen Institute

Central Florida Foundation

National Science Foundation

FL Dept of Education

Florida Humanities Council

Department of Education

Westgate Resorts Foundation

Take Stock in Children - State Agency

Florida Department of Education

Florida Department of Education

Department of Health and Human Services

National Endowment of the Humanities

Universal Orlando Foundation

Universal Foundation

Valencia Foundation

Westgate Resorts Foundation
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Accountable
Administrator

Stacey Johnson

Kim Sepich

Loren Bender (John
Slot)

Kathleen Plinske

Joan Tiller (Susan
Ledlow)

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Sonya Joseph (Kim
Sepich)

Stacey Johnson

Sonya Joseph (Kim
Sepich)

Sonya Joseph (Kim
Sepich)

Sonya Joseph (Kim
Sepich)

Joan Tiller (Susan
Ledlow)

Joan Tiller (Susan
Ledlow)

Kim Sepich

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Sonya Joseph

Sonya Joseph

Awarded/Managed
Amount

$96,868

$100,000

$50,000

$1,499,968

$50,000
$25,150

Pending

$149,703

$5,000

Pending

$20,000

$5,000

$2,675,151

$320,461

$306,000

Pending
$193,952

$45,559

Pending

$10,000
$5,552,812

Application
Amount

$96,868

$100,000

$50,000

$1,500,000

$50,000
$25,150

$293,767

$149,703

$5,000

$1,220,639

$23,000

$5,000

$2,675,151

$320,461

$306,000

$91,517
$193,952

$97,624

$10,000

$10,000
$7,223,832



Grant funding currently pending: 9 Grants $ 3,716,387
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 51 Grants $ 23,953,338

Department

West Campus

West Campus Total

East Campus

East Campus Total

Osceola Campus

Osceola Campus Total

Project Name
Aspen Institute Siemens Technical Scholars
NSF: IUSE: Engagement in Engineering Pathways (E-Path)

Pearson Education: 2017-18 BLC Catalytic Grant Program: Learning
to Study Smart: Building Metacognititive Skills using Evidence-
Based Study Practices

GPJ Scholarship for Engineering Student
FCS Florida Colleges Care Grant
NSF ATE Building Energy & Automation Mangement (BEAM)

JP Morgan Chase: Subaward United Arts: Osceola STEAM Careers
in Creative Arts

NEA Art Works Dance: To support re-staging 3 Epitaphs by Paul
Taylor for Valencia College students

NSF SSTEM Valencia Engaging for Completion Through
Opportunities in Research (VECTOR)

ED Title V Developing HSIs Strengthening Academic Advising and
Transfer

ED Title V Developing HSIs Strengthening Academic Advising and
Transfer Supplemental Funding

Wells Fargo A Research Study Evaluating the Impact of PJI
Academy on K-12 Teachers

NSF IUSE subaward from UF Gamification of a Computer
Programming Course in Florida College System (GCP-FCS)

Walmart Foundation: Healthy Foods for Valencia College Student
Pantry

USDA HSI Education Grants Program Project SALSA

NSF: ATE Valencia Osceola Campus Engineering Technology and
Supply Chain Automation

NSF ATE Mentor Connect 2018/2019
ED Title V Developing HSIs College to Careers

NSF IUSE subaward from UF A scalable, cross-institutional, and
multidimensional big data CURE

Resource Development Monthly Report: January, 2019
Report Period for the month of: January1-31, 2019

Grant Title
Siemans Technical Scholars

Improving Undergraduate STEM education

Pearson Education: 2017-18 BLC Catalytic Grant Program
GPJ Scholarship
Florida Colleges Care Grant

NSF Advanced Technological Education (ATE) Energy Management
United Arts of Central Florida funding from JP Morgan Chase award
Art Works

Scholarships in Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics
Developing Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Program
Department of Education, Developing Hispanic Serving Institutions
Supplemental Funding

Wells Fargo Foundation

Improving Undergraduate STEM Education: Education and Human
Resources

Walmart Foundation Community Grant Program

Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Education Grants Program

Advanced Technology Education
2018/2019 Mentor-Connect
Developing Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Program

Improving Undergraduate STEM Education: Education and Human
Resources

Funding Agency
Siemans Foundation

National Science Foundation

Pearson Education

GPJ Marketing

Florida College System Foundation

National Science Foundation

United Arts of Central Florida

National Endowment for the Arts

National Science Foundation

Department of Education

Department of Education

Wells Fargo Foundation

National Science Foundation

Walmart Foundation

Department of Agriculture

National Science Foundation
National Science Foundation

Department of Education

National Science Foundation
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Accountable
Administrator

Falecia Williams

Falecia Williams

Falecia Williams

Falecia Williams

Falecia Williams

Falecia Williams

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske
Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske

Awarded/Managed
Amount

$17,500
$213,116

$5,000
$1,500
$15,000
$900,000
$1,152,116
$66,851
$10,000
$650,000
$2,625,000
$115,722
$10,000
Pending
Pending
$3,477,573

$213,695

$225,000
$4,800
$2,625,000

Pending
$3,068,495

Application
Amount

$17,500
$213,117

$5,000
$1,500
$15,000
$900,000
$1,152,117
$126,553
$35,270
$650,000
$2,625,000
$115,722
$10,000
$54,108
$5,000
$3,621,653

$275,000

$225,000
$4,800
$2,625,000

$30,000
$3,159,800



Grant funding currently pending: 9 Grants $ 3,716,387
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 51 Grants $ 23,953,338

Resource Development Monthly Report: January, 2019
Report Period for the month of: January1-31, 2019

Accountable Awarded/Managed Application
Department Project Name Grant Title Funding Agency Administrator Amount Amount
Continuing Education DOL: Youthbuild: Greater Orlando YouthBuild YouthBuild Department of Labor Joe Battista $1,093,940 $1,093,940
Florida Job Growth Grant Application Workforce Training Florida Department of Economic
Downtown Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Florida Job Growth Grant Opportunity Joe Battista $2,320,000 $2,320,000
Valencia Foundation: Sustenance Support for YouthBuild Students Valencia Foundation: Sustenance Support for YouthBuild Students Valencia Foundation Joe Battista $2,500 $2,500
City of Orlando Community Reinvestment Program: Elevating
Family Sustainability Through Valencia Centers for Accelerated
Training City of Orlando Community Reinvestment Program City of Orlando Joe Battista $100,000 $113,120
Lockheed Martin CAT Marketing and Recruitment Lockheed Martin Community Relations Lockheed Martin Joe Battista $10,000 $10,000
SunTrust Support of Downtown CAT AST programs SunTrust Foundation Lighting the Way Award SunTrust Foundation Joe Battista $75,000 $75,000
US DOL Greater Orlando YouthBuild Construction Plus US DOL YouthBuild Department of Labor Joe Battista Pending $1,100,000
US DOL Florida Advanced Manufacturing Consortium Scaling Apprenticeships Department of Labor Joe Battista Pending $911,356
Lockheed Martin Advanced Manufacturing Scholarships Lockheed Martin Lockheed Martin Joe Battista $300,000 $300,000
Continuing Education Total $3,901,440 $5,925,916
Sonya Joseph (Kim
Valencia Foundation Wells Fargo Take Stock in Children Scholarship and Event Support Wells Fargo Foundation Wells Fargo Foundation Sepich) $15,000 $40,000
Helios Education Ecosystem Phase 2: Collaborative Build Helios Education Foundation Helios Education Foundation Joyce Romano $6,400,000 $6,400,000
Westgate Resorts Foundation (WestGate Sonya Joseph (Kim
WestGate Resorts Foundation Collaborative Grant Hope2 WestGate Resorts Foundation Collaboration Grant Resorts Foundation) Sepich) $10,000 $25,000
2017 Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Take Stock in Children Sonya Joseph (Kim
Support 2017 Orlando Magic Youth Fund Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Sepich) $50,000 $100,000
Osceola County Community Betterment Grant - Bike Rack Osceola County Community Betterment Grant Community Foundation of Osceola County Joe Battista $4,902 $4,902
Universal Orlando Foundation Support of TSIC at Memorial Middle Sonya Joseph (Kim
School Universal Orlando Foundation Universal Orlando Foundation Sepich) $200,000 $400,000
Westgate Resorts Foundation: Take Stock in Children - Pathways Westgate Resorts Foundation (WestGate Sonya Joseph (Kim
to Lifelong Success Strong Familes Strong Workforce Resorts Foundation) Sepich) $20,000 $20,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
SunTrust Foundation 2018 Support of TSIC Project FIT SunTrust Foundation Financial Education Grants SunTrust Foundation Sepich) $25,000 $20,000
Institute of Real Estate Management IREMA® Foundation IREM Kathleen Plinske $25,000 $25,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
Wells Fargo Bridges to Success Student Conference Opportunities Wells Fargo Education Grants Wells Fargo Sepich) $15,000 $15,000
2019 Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Support of Take Stock in Sonya Joseph (Kim
Children Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Sepich) $30,000 $30,000
Felburn Foundation: East Campus Museum and Garden
2018/2019 Felburn Foundation Felburn Foundation Stacey Johnson $6,000 $6,000
Valencia Foundation Total $6,800,902 $7,085,902
Grand Total $23,953,338 $28,169,220
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VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING

January 1- January 31, 2019

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: The Valencia Foundation will support costs associated $10,000.00 No

Valencia Foundation Sponsorship of HACU
Conference April 2019

Accountable Administrators:
Sonya Joseph

Project Directors:
Nelson Sepulveda Fernandez

Campus Department:
College Wide

Funding Category:
Foundation

Funding Source:
Valencia Foundation

Date Application Submitted:
1/23/19

with Valencia students attending the 24th annual HACU
(Hispanic Associating of Colleges and Universities)
Conference in Washing D.C. in April of 2019. Each
spring, advocates for the higher education success of the
nation’s youngest and largest ethnic population group
gather to shape and promote an agenda for Congress and
the country at the annual HACU Capitol Forum. Leaders
of HACU member and partner colleges and universities
join public policymakers, key federal agency leaders,
allied organizations, corporate, community and
philanthropic representatives at what has become a
powerful national platform for winning public- and
private-sector support for Hispanic higher education.
Key to these strategic forums are annual Visits to Capitol
Hill, which allow leaders in the Hispanic higher
education community to interact directly with key
members of the House and Senate




VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING

January 1- January 31, 2019

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: Westgate Resorts Foundation provided an additional year|  $10,000.00 No

Westgate Resorts Foundation 2019 Collaboration
Grant Hope-2

Accountable Administrators:
Sonya Joseph

Project Directors:
Kelly Astro

Campus Department:
College Wide

Funding Category:
Foundation

Funding Source:
Westgate Resorts Foundation

Date Application Submitted:
1/31/18

of funding for a collaborative grant between Valencia
and Jobs Partnership. The goal is to provide career
counseling and skills training (including language
courses) for the unemployed or underemployed parents
of the students participating in the Horizon Scholars
Program (HSP). As in the previous year, this program
pairs Valencia College with Jobs Partnership to provide
educational opportunities for an overlooked audience:
HSP parents. Parents will have the option to participate
in language courses offered by Continuing Education,
complete the 12-week LifeWorks course through Job
Partnerships, enroll in a CE vocational program, or any
combination based on individual needs.




Campus Award Dashboard

Resource Development Monthly Report
- AL ENCIA
Period of December 2018
Pending Application
Department Awards Awards Value | Pending Grants Amount
College Wide 15 $5,542,812 3 $1,605,923
Total Awards: 50
West Campus 6 $1,152,116 0 S0 Awards Value: $23,934,338
East Campus 7 $3,498,573 2 $59,108
Osceola Campus 4 $3,068,495 1 $30,000 Total Pending Grants: 10
Pending Application
Continuing Education 7 $3,901,440 3 $5,011,356 Amount: $6,736,387
Valencia Foundation 11 $6,770,902 1 $30,000




Resource Development Monthly Report: December, 2018
Report Period for the month of: December 1-31, 2018 ! I ENC

Grant funding currently pending: 10 Grants $ 6,736,387
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 50 Grants $ 23,934,338

Accountable Awarded/Managed Application
Department Project Name Grant Title Funding Agency Administrator Amount Amount
NEH Dialogues on the Experience of War Ancient and Modern
College Wide Perspectives on the Experiences of War Dialogues on the Experience of War NEH Stacey Johnson $96,868 $96,868
Helios Foundation: State TSIC subaward: Central Florida Regional Sonya Joseph (Kim
Scale Pilot Subaward from State TSIC - Helios Prime Funder Take Stock in Children - State Agency Sepich) $100,000 $100,000
Loren Bender (John
Campus Consortium - Office 365 Migration Campus Consortium Campus Consortium Slot) $50,000 $50,000
National Science Foundation (national
NSF LSAMP B2B ENGAGE LSAMP science foundation) Kathleen Plinske $1,499,968 $1,500,000
Joan Tiller (Susan
Aspen Institute/Siemens Award - Network Engineering Technology Aspen Institute/Siemens Community College STEM Award Aspen Institute Ledlow) $50,000 $50,000
Central Florida Foundation PJI Teacher Academy Central Florida Foundation Grant Program Central Florida Foundation Stacey Johnson $25,150 $25,150
NSF IUSE Successful Engagement: Active Learning in Mathematics
(SEAL-M) Improving Undergraduate STEM education National Science Foundation Stacey Johnson Pending $293,767
Sonya Joseph (Kim
2018/2019 FL DOE Legislative Funding for Take Stock in Children  FL Dept of Education TSIC Legislative funding FL Dept of Education Sepich) $149,703 $149,703
Valencia College Peace Week: Special Speaker Series with Daryl
Davis Florida Humanties Council 2018 Community Project Grant Florida Humanities Council Stacey Johnson $5,000 $5,000
U.S Dept of Education 2018 Defraying Costs of Enrolling Displaced Sonya Joseph (Kim
US Dept of Education 2018 Reimbursement for Displaced Students Students Program Department of Education Sepich) Pending $1,220,639
Westgate Resorts Foundation: 2019 Career Exploration and Sonya Joseph (Kim
Preparation Program for Horizons Scholars Program Westgate Resorts Foundation: Strong Families Strong Workforce Westgate Resorts Foundation Sepich) $20,000 $23,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
TSIC Statewide Agency: Mini grant for Alumni Support Take Stock in Children Mini Grant for TSIC Alumni Take Stock in Children - State Agency Sepich) $5,000 $5,000
Joan Tiller (Susan
FL DOE Carl D. Perkins Career & Technical Education 2018_2019  Carl D. Perkins, Career and Technical Education Postsecondary Programs Florida Department of Education Ledlow) $2,675,151 $2,675,151
FL DOE Carl D. Perkins Career & Technical Education 2018_2019 Joan Tiller (Susan
Roll Forwad Perkins Roll Forward 2018-19 Florida Department of Education Ledlow) $320,461 $320,461
Department of Health and Human Services/ Substance Abuse and Mental Sonya Joseph (Kim
DHHS SAMHSA 2018 Suicide Prevention/Behavioral Health Health Services Administration Department of Health and Human Services Sepich) $306,000 $306,000
NEH Dialogues of War/Expanding the Conversation: Catharsis
Across Campuses at Valencia College NEH Dialogues on the Experience of War National Endowment of the Humanities Stacey Johnson Pending $91,517
Universal Orlando Foundation Art of Tomorrow Scholars Universal Orlando Foundation Universal Orlando Foundation Stacey Johnson $193,952 $193,952
Universal Orlando Foundation Art of Tomorrow Scholars
Supplemental Funding Universal Foundation Art of Tomorrow Supplemental Funding Universal Foundation Stacey Johnson $45,559 $97,624
College Wide Total $5,542,812 $7,203,832
West Campus Aspen Institute Siemens Technical Scholars Siemans Technical Scholars Siemans Foundation Falecia Williams $17,500 $17,500
NSF: IUSE: Engagement in Engineering Pathways (E-Path) Improving Undergraduate STEM education National Science Foundation Falecia Williams $213,116 $213,117
Pearson Education: 2017-18 BLC Catalytic Grant Program: Learning
to Study Smart: Building Metacognititive Skills using Evidence-
Based Study Practices Pearson Education: 2017-18 BLC Catalytic Grant Program Pearson Education Falecia Williams $5,000 $5,000
GPJ Scholarship for Engineering Student GPJ Scholarship GPJ Marketing Falecia Williams $1,500 $1,500
FCS Florida Colleges Care Grant Florida Colleges Care Grant Florida College System Foundation Falecia Williams $15,000 $15,000
NSF ATE Building Energy & Automation Mangement (BEAM) NSF Advanced Technological Education (ATE) Energy Management National Science Foundation Falecia Williams $900,000 $900,000
West Campus Total $1,152,116 $1,152,117
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Grant funding currently pending: 10 Grants $ 6,736,387
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 50 Grants $ 23,934,338

Department

East Campus

East Campus Total

Osceola Campus

Osceola Campus Total

Continuing Education

Continuing Education Total

Project Name

JP Morgan Chase: Subaward United Arts: Osceola STEAM Careers
in Creative Arts

NEA Art Works Dance: To support re-staging 3 Epitaphs by Paul
Taylor for Valencia College students

NSF SSTEM Valencia Engaging for Completion Through
Opportunities in Research (VECTOR)

ED Title V Developing HSIs Strengthening Academic Advising and
Transfer

United Arts Evans Summer Camp 2018

ED Title V Developing HSIs Strengthening Academic Advising and
Transfer Supplemental Funding

Wells Fargo A Research Study Evaluating the Impact of PJI
Academy on K-12 Teachers

NSF IUSE subaward from UF Gamification of a Computer
Programming Course in Florida College System (GCP-FCS)

Walmart Foundation: Healthy Foods for Valencia College Student
Pantry

USDA HSI Education Grants Program Project SALSA

NSF: ATE Valencia Osceola Campus Engineering Technology and
Supply Chain Automation

NSF ATE Mentor Connect 2018/2019
ED Title V Developing HSlIs College to Careers

NSF IUSE subaward from UF A scalable, cross-institutional, and
multidimensional big data CURE

DOL: Youthbuild: Greater Orlando YouthBuild

Florida Job Growth Grant Application Workforce Training
Downtown

Valencia Foundation: Sustenance Support for YouthBuild Students

City of Orlando Community Reinvestment Program: Elevating
Family Sustainability Through Valencia Centers for Accelerated
Training

Lockheed Martin CAT Marketing and Recruitment
SunTrust Support of Downtown CAT AST programs
US DOL Greater Orlando YouthBuild Construction Plus
US DOL Florida Advanced Manufacturing Consortium
JPMC Advancing Cities Central Florida Coalition

Lockheed Martin Advanced Manufacturing Scholarships

Resource Development Monthly Report: December, 2018
Report Period for the month of: December 1-31, 2018

Grant Title

United Arts of Central Florida funding from JP Morgan Chase award

Art Works

Scholarships in Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics

Developing Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Program
Subaward from United Arts (Prime: JPMorgan Chase )

Department of Education, Developing Hispanic Serving Institutions
Supplemental Funding

Wells Fargo Foundation

Improving Undergraduate STEM Education: Education and Human
Resources

Walmart Foundation Community Grant Program

Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Education Grants Program

Advanced Technology Education
2018/2019 Mentor-Connect
Developing Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Program

Improving Undergraduate STEM Education: Education and Human
Resources

YouthBuild

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Florida Job Growth Grant

Valencia Foundation: Sustenance Support for YouthBuild Students

City of Orlando Community Reinvestment Program
Lockheed Martin Community Relations

SunTrust Foundation Lighting the Way Award

US DOL YouthBuild

Scaling Apprenticeships

Advancing Cities JMPC

Lockheed Martin

Funding Agency

United Arts of Central Florida

National Endowment for the Arts

National Science Foundation

Department of Education

United Arts

Department of Education

Wells Fargo Foundation

National Science Foundation

Walmart Foundation

Department of Agriculture

National Science Foundation
National Science Foundation

Department of Education

National Science Foundation

Department of Labor

Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity

Valencia Foundation

City of Orlando
Lockheed Martin
SunTrust Foundation
Department of Labor
Department of Labor
JPMC
Lockheed Martin
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Accountable
Administrator

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske
Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista
Joe Battista
Joe Battista
Joe Battista
Joe Battista
Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Awarded/Managed
Amount

$66,851

$10,000

$650,000

$2,625,000
$21,000

$115,722

$10,000

Pending

Pending
$3,498,573

$213,695

$225,000
$4,800
$2,625,000

Pending
$3,068,495

$1,093,940

$2,320,000

$2,500

$100,000
$10,000
$75,000
Pending
Pending
Pending

$300,000
$3,901,440

Application
Amount

$126,553

$35,270

$650,000

$2,625,000
$21,000

$115,722

$10,000

$54,108

$5,000
$3,642,653

$275,000

$225,000
$4,800
$2,625,000

$30,000
$3,159,800

$1,093,940

$2,320,000

$2,500

$113,120
$10,000
$75,000
$1,100,000
$911,356
$3,000,000

$300,000
$8,925,916



Grant funding currently pending: 10 Grants $ 6,736,387

Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 50 Grants $ 23,934,338

Resource Development Monthly Report: December, 2018
Report Period for the month of: December 1-31, 2018

Accountable Awarded/Managed Application
Department Project Name Grant Title Funding Agency Administrator Amount Amount
Sonya Joseph (Kim
Valencia Foundation Wells Fargo Take Stock in Children Scholarship and Event Support Wells Fargo Foundation Wells Fargo Foundation Sepich) $15,000 $40,000
Helios Education Ecosystem Phase 2: Collaborative Build Helios Education Foundation Helios Education Foundation Joyce Romano $6,400,000 $6,400,000
Westgate Resorts Foundation (WestGate Sonya Joseph (Kim
WestGate Resorts Foundation Collaborative Grant Hope2 WestGate Resorts Foundation Collaboration Grant Resorts Foundation) Sepich) $10,000 $25,000
2017 Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Take Stock in Children Sonya Joseph (Kim
Support 2017 Orlando Magic Youth Fund Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Sepich) $50,000 $100,000
Osceola County Community Betterment Grant - Bike Rack Osceola County Community Betterment Grant Community Foundation of Osceola County Joe Battista $4,902 $4,902
Universal Orlando Foundation Support of TSIC at Memorial Middle Sonya Joseph (Kim
School Universal Orlando Foundation Universal Orlando Foundation Sepich) $200,000 $400,000
Westgate Resorts Foundation: Take Stock in Children - Pathways Westgate Resorts Foundation (WestGate Sonya Joseph (Kim
to Lifelong Success Strong Familes Strong Workforce Resorts Foundation) Sepich) $20,000 $20,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
SunTrust Foundation 2018 Support of TSIC Project FIT SunTrust Foundation Financial Education Grants SunTrust Foundation Sepich) $25,000 $20,000
Institute of Real Estate Management IREM® Foundation IREM Kathleen Plinske $25,000 $25,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
Wells Fargo Bridges to Success Student Conference Opportunities Wells Fargo Education Grants Wells Fargo Sepich) $15,000 $15,000
2019 Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Support of Take Stock in Sonya Joseph (Kim
Children Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Sepich) Pending $30,000
Felburn Foundation: East Campus Museum and Garden
2018/2019 Felburn Foundation Felburn Foundation Stacey Johnson $6,000 $6,000
Valencia Foundation Total $6,770,902 $7,085,902
Grand Total $23,934,338 $31,170,220
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VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING

December 1- December 31, 2018

NSF IUSE subaward from UF Gamification of a
Computer Programming Course in Florida College
System (GCP-FCS)

Accountable Administrators:
Stacey Johnson

Project Directors:
Lisa Macon

Campus Department:
East Campus

Funding Category:
Federal

Funding Source:
National Science Foundation

Date Application Submitted:
12/5/2018

Course in Florida College System (GCP-FCS) adopts the

principles of Design-Based Research (DBR) to

iteratively create a technology-enhanced intervention to

address the many challenges associated with teaching
and learning computer programming. The overarching

goal of this project is to provide Florida College System

Computer Science educators teaching computer

programming an evidenced-based, flexible, technology-

enhanced learning environment using gamification
elements to enhance student motivation, attitudes,

achievement, and persistence in computer programming

coursework.

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: Project Gamification of a Computer Programming $54,108.00 No




VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING
December 1- December 31, 2018

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: Funding will be used to purchase healthier food for $5,000.00 No
Walmart Foundation: Healthy Foods for Valencia |students, providing options that are more nutritious for
College Student Pantry food insecure students using the various pantry sites at

multiple Valencia campuses.
Accountable Administrators:
Stacey Johnson

Project Directors:
April Engel

Campus Department:
East Campus

Funding Category:
Foundation

Funding Source:
Walmart Foundation

Date Application Submitted:
12/26/18




Campus Award Dashboard

Resource Development Monthly Report
- AL ENCIA
Period of November 2018
Pending Application
Department Awards Awards Value | Pending Grants Amount
College Wide 14 $5,522,812 4 $1,628,923
Total Awards: 48
West Campus 6 $1,152,116 0 S0 Awards Value: $23,908,338
East Campus 7 $3,498,573 1 $6,000
Osceola Campus 4 $3,068,495 1 $30,000 Total Pending Grants: 13
Pending Application
Continuing Education 7 $3,901,440 6 $12,811,356 Amount: $14,506,279
Valencia Foundation 10 $6,764,902 1 $30,000




Resource Development Monthly Report: November, 2018
Report Period for the month of: November 1-30, 2018 ! I ENCIA

Grant funding currently pending: 13 Grants $ 14,506,279
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 48 Grants $ 23,908,338

Accountable Awarded/Managed Application
Department Project Name Grant Title Funding Agency Administrator Amount Amount
NEH Dialogues on the Experience of War Ancient and Modern
College Wide Perspectives on the Experiences of War Dialogues on the Experience of War NEH Stacey Johnson $96,868 $96,868
Helios Foundation: State TSIC subaward: Central Florida Regional Sonya Joseph (Kim
Scale Pilot Subaward from State TSIC - Helios Prime Funder Take Stock in Children - State Agency Sepich) $100,000 $100,000
Loren Bender (John
Campus Consortium - Office 365 Migration Campus Consortium Campus Consortium Slot) $50,000 $50,000
NSF LSAMP B2B ENGAGE LSAMP National Science Foundation Kathleen Plinske $1,499,968 $1,500,000
Joan Tiller (Susan
Aspen Institute/Siemens Award - Network Engineering Technology Aspen Institute/Siemens Community College STEM Award Aspen Institute Ledlow) $50,000 $50,000
Central Florida Foundation PJI Teacher Academy Central Florida Foundation Grant Program Central Florida Foundation Stacey Johnson $25,150 $25,150
NSF IUSE Successful Engagement: Active Learning in Mathematics
(SEAL-M) Improving Undergraduate STEM education National Science Foundation Stacey Johnson Pending $293,767
Sonya Joseph (Kim
2018/2019 FL DOE Legislative Funding for Take Stock in Children  FL Dept of Education TSIC Legislative funding FL Dept of Education Sepich) $149,703 $149,703
Valencia College Peace Week: Special Speaker Series with Daryl
Davis Florida Humanties Council 2018 Community Project Grant Florida Humanities Council Stacey Johnson $5,000 $5,000
U.S Dept of Education 2018 Defraying Costs of Enrolling Displaced Sonya Joseph (Kim
US Dept of Education 2018 Reimbursement for Displaced Students Students Program Department of Education Sepich) Pending $1,220,639
Westgate Resorts Foundation: 2019 Career Exploration and Sonya Joseph (Kim
Preparation Program for Horizons Scholars Program Westgate Resorts Foundation: Strong Families Strong Workforce WestGate Resorts Foundation Sepich) Pending $23,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
TSIC Statewide Agency: Mini grant for Alumni Support Take Stock in Children Mini Grant for TSIC Alumni Take Stock in Children - State Agency Sepich) $5,000 $5,000
Joan Tiller (Susan
FL DOE Carl D. Perkins Career & Technical Education 2018_2019  Carl D. Perkins, Career and Technical Education Postsecondary Programs Florida Department of Education Ledlow) $2,675,151 $2,675,151
FL DOE Carl D. Perkins Career & Technical Education 2018_2019 Joan Tiller (Susan
Roll Forwad Perkins Roll Forward 2018-19 Florida Department of Education Ledlow) $320,461 $43,395
Universal Orlando Foundation Art of Tomorrow Scholars
Supplemental Funding Universal Foundation Art of Tomorrow Supplemental funding Universal Foundation Stacey Johnson $45,559 $97,624
Universal Orlando Foundation Art of Tomorrow Scholars Universal Orlando Foundation Universal Orlando Foundation Stacey Johnson $193,952 $193,952
Department of Health and Human Services/ Substance Abuse and Mental Sonya Joseph (Kim
DHHS SAMHSA 2018 Suicide Prevention/Behavioral Health Health Services Administration Department of Health and Human Services Sepich) $306,000 $306,000
NEH Dialogues of War/Expanding the Conversation: Catharsis
Across Campuses at Valencia College NEH Dialogues on the Experience of War National Endowment of the Humanities Stacey Johnson Pending $91,517
College Wide Total $5,522,812 $6,926,766
West Campus Aspen Institute Siemens Technical Scholars Siemans Technical Scholars Siemans Foundation Falecia Williams $17,500 $17,500
NSF: IUSE: Engagement in Engineering Pathways (E-Path) Improving Undergraduate STEM education National Science Foundation Falecia Williams $213,116 $213,117
Pearson Education: 2017-18 BLC Catalytic Grant Program: Learning
to Study Smart: Building Metacognititive Skills using Evidence-
Based Study Practices Pearson Education: 2017-18 BLC Catalytic Grant Program Pearson Education Falecia Williams $5,000 $5,000
GPJ Scholarship for Engineering Student GPJ Scholarship GPJ Marketing Falecia Williams $1,500 $1,500
FCS Florida Colleges Care Grant Florida Colleges Care Grant Florida College System Foundation Falecia Williams $15,000 $15,000
NSF ATE Building Energy & Automation Mangement (BEAM) NSF Advanced Technological Education (ATE) Energy Management National Science Foundation Falecia Williams $900,000 $900,000
West Campus Total $1,152,116 $1,152,117
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Grant funding currently pending: 13 Grants $ 14,506,279
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 48 Grants $ 23,908,338

Department

East Campus

East Campus Total

Osceola Campus

Osceola Campus Total

Continuing Education

Continuing Education Total

Project Name

JP Morgan Chase: Subaward United Arts: Osceola STEAM Careers
in Creative Arts

NEA Art Works Dance: To support re-staging 3 Epitaphs by Paul
Taylor for Valencia College students

NSF SSTEM Valencia Engaging for Completion Through
Opportunities in Research (VECTOR)

ED Title V Developing HSIs Strengthening Academic Advising and
Transfer

United Arts Evans Summer Camp 2018

ED Title V Developing HSIs Strengthening Academic Advising and
Transfer Supplemental Funding

Wells Fargo A Research Study Evaluating the Impact of PJI
Academy on K-12 Teachers

Felburn Foundation: East Campus Museum and Garden
2018/2019

USDA HSI Education Grants Program Project SALSA

NSF: ATE Valencia Osceola Campus Engineering Technology and
Supply Chain Automation

NSF ATE Mentor Connect 2018/2019
ED Title V Developing HSIs College to Careers

NSF IUSE subaward from UF A scalable, cross-institutional, and
multidimensional big data CURE

DOL: Youthbuild: Greater Orlando YouthBuild

Florida Job Growth Grant Application Workforce Training
Downtown

Valencia Foundation: Sustenance Support for YouthBuild Students

City of Orlando Community Reinvestment Program: Elevating
Family Sustainability Through Valencia Centers for Accelerated
Training

Lockheed Martin CAT Marketing and Recruitment
SunTrust Support of Downtown CAT AST programs

FL DEO Florida Job Growth Grant Fund Workforce Training and
Careers

FL DEO Florida Job Growth Grant Fund Central Florida Regional
Education and Training Center

US DOL Greater Orlando YouthBuild Construction Plus

US DOL Florida Advanced Manufacturing Consortium

AACC AWMH Metallica Scholars
Lockheed Martin Scholarships

JPMC Advancing Cities Central Florida Coalition

Resource Development Monthly Report: November, 2018
Report Period for the month of: November 1-30, 2018

Grant Title

United Arts of Central Florida funding from JP Morgan Chase award

Art Works

Scholarships in Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics

Developing Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Program
Subaward from United Arts (Prime: JPMorgan Chase )

Department of Education, Developing Hispanic Serving Institutions
Supplemental Funding

Wells Fargo Foundation

Felburn Foundation

Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Education Grants Program

Advanced Technology Education
2018/2019 Mentor-Connect
Developing Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Program

Improving Undergraduate STEM Education: Education and Human
Resources

YouthBuild

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Florida Job Growth Grant

Valencia Foundation: Sustenance Support for YouthBuild Students

City of Orlando Community Reinvestment Program
Lockheed Martin Community Relations
SunTrust Foundation Lighting the Way Award

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, Florida Job Growth Grant
Fund Workforce Training

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, Florida Job Growth Grant
Fund Infrastructure

US DOL YouthBuild
Scaling Apprenticeships

Metallica Scholars Initiative
Advanced Manufacturing Scholarships

Advancing Cities JMPC

Funding Agency

United Arts of Central Florida

National Endowment for the Arts

National Science Foundation

Department of Education

United Arts

Department of Education

Wells Fargo Foundation

Felburn Foundation

Department of Agriculture

National Science Foundation
National Science Foundation

Department of Education

National Science Foundation

Department of Labor

Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity

Valencia Foundation

City of Orlando
Lockheed Martin
SunTrust Foundation

Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity

Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity

Department of Labor
Department of Labor

American Association of Community
Colleges

Lockheed Martin
JPMC
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Accountable
Administrator

Stacey Johnson
Sonya Joseph (Kim
Sepich)

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Stacey Johnson

Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske
Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske

Kathleen Plinske

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista
Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Joe Battista
Joe Battista

Joe Battista

Awarded/Managed
Amount

$66,851

$10,000

$650,000

$2,625,000
$21,000

$115,722

$10,000

Pending
$3,498,573

$213,695

$225,000
$4,800
$2,625,000

Pending
$3,068,495

$1,093,940

$2,320,000

$2,500

$100,000
$10,000
$75,000

Pending

Pending
Pending
Pending

Pending
$300,000

Pending
$3,901,440

Application
Amount

$126,553

$35,270

$650,000

$42,139
$21,000

$115,722

$10,000

$6,000
$1,006,684

$275,000

$225,000
$4,800
$42,139

$30,000
$576,939

$1,093,940

$2,320,000

$2,500

$113,120
$10,000
$75,000

$2,500,000

$5,200,000
$1,100,000
$911,356

$100,000
$300,000

$3,000,000
$16,725,916



Resource Development Monthly Report: November, 2018
Report Period for the month of: November 1-30, 2018

Grant funding currently pending: 13 Grants $ 14,506,279
Grant funding currently awarded/managed: 48 Grants $ 23,908,338

Accountable Awarded/Managed Application
Department Project Name Grant Title Funding Agency Administrator Amount Amount
Sonya Joseph (Kim
Valencia Foundation Wells Fargo Take Stock in Children Scholarship and Event Support Wells Fargo Foundation Wells Fargo Foundation Sepich) $15,000 $40,000
Helios Education Ecosystem Phase 2: Collaborative Build Helios Education Foundation Helios Education Foundation Joyce Romano $6,400,000 $6,400,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
WestGate Resorts Foundation Collaborative Grant Hope2 WestGate Resorts Foundation Collaboration Grant WestGate Resorts Foundation Sepich) $10,000 $25,000
2017 Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Take Stock in Children Sonya Joseph (Kim
Support 2017 Orlando Magic Youth Fund Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Sepich) $50,000 $100,000
Osceola County Community Betterment Grant - Bike Rack Osceola County Community Betterment Grant Community Foundation of Osceola County Joe Battista $4,902 $4,902
Universal Orlando Foundation Support of TSIC at Memorial Middle Sonya Joseph (Kim
School Universal Orlando Foundation Universal Orlando Foundation Sepich) $200,000 $400,000
Westgate Resorts Foundation: Take Stock in Children - Pathways Sonya Joseph (Kim
to Lifelong Success Strong Familes Strong Workforce Westgate Resorts Foundation Sepich) $20,000 $20,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
SunTrust Foundation 2018 Support of TSIC Project FIT SunTrust Foundation Financial Education Grants SunTrust Foundation Sepich) $25,000 $20,000
Institute of Real Estate Management IREM® Foundation IREM Kathleen Plinske $25,000 $25,000
Sonya Joseph (Kim
Wells Fargo Bridges to Success Student Conference Opportunities Wells Fargo Education Grants Wells Fargo Sepich) $15,000 $15,000
2019 Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Support of Take Stock in Sonya Joseph (Kim
Children Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Orlando Magic Youth Foundation Sepich) Pending $30,000
Valencia Foundation Total $6,764,902 $7,079,902
Grand Total $23,908,338 $33,468,324
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VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING

November 1- November 30, 2018

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: This application is to the American Association of $100,000 No

AACC AWMH Metallica Scholars

Accountable Administrators:
Joe Battista

Project Directors:
Carolyn McMorran

Campus Department:
Continuing Education

Funding Category:
Foundation

Funding Source:

American Association of Community Colleges

Date Application Submitted:
11/1/2018

Community Colleges (AACC) managing Metallica All
Within my Hands (AWMH) Foundation program called
“Metallica Scholars." Valencia seeks scholarship
assistance to provide CE accelerated skills training
programs to Orange and Osceola County individuals
struggling with unemployment or under-employment.
Courses will be held at the Centers for Accelerated
Training, as well as mobile sites to make learning more
accessible and reduce transportation issues for
participants. All grant awardees participate in a national
effort to promote and highlight career and technical
education as a pathway to well-paying jobs.




VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING
November 1- November 30, 2018

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: Building upon the success of the prior NEH Dialogues $91,517.00 No

NEH Dialogues of War/Expanding the
Conversation: Catharsis Across Campuses at
Valencia College

Accountable Administrators:
Stacey Johnson

Project Directors:
Sean Lake

Campus Department:

on the Experience of War grant, this proposal seeks to
expand the impact of the program developed for the first
funded project. In the original project, Professors Lake
and Montione prepared student discussion leaders as
required by the grant. The project plan for new funding
broadens the outcomes, training Humanities faculty to
lead ongoing and sustained discussions during their
existing courses. Selected from Greek and Roman
Humanities, Introduction to Humanities, Mythology, or
Twentieth Century Humanities, ten professors will be
trained as discussion leaders in one of four different

College Wide lessons focusing on veteran issues and experiences.
Participating faculty will receive professional

Funding Category: development credit. The highly impactful public events

Federal from the first award will be repeated.

Funding Source:
National Endowment of the Humanities

Date Application Submitted:
11/15/18




VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING

November 1- November 30, 2018

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: This National Science Foundation (NSF), Improving $30,000 No

NSF IUSE subaward from UF A scalable, cross-
institutional, and multidimensional big data CURE

Accountable Administrators:

Kathleen Plinske

Project Directors:
Anitza San Miguel

Campus Department:
Osceola Campus

Funding Category:
Federal

Funding Source:
National Science Foundation

Date Application Submitted:
11/30/2018

Undergraduate STEM Education (IUSE) project is
intended to test whether the University of Florida's (UF)
saliva microbiome project is scalable across multiple
institutions. The broad goal of this project is to scale a
cross-institutional and multi-dimensional course-based
undergraduate research experience to improve
undergraduate STEM education. There are seven
institutions involved in this project. Anitza San Miguel
will serve as lead on this project for Valencia, and will
be named a Co-PI. UF will provide a sub-award of
$30,000 over three years. In year 1 of the grant, UF and
Hillsborough Community College will develop modules
for faculty to use in their General Biology,
Microbiology, and/or Introduction to Biotechnology
courses. Valencia's work would start in year 2 of the
grant. Valencia will recruit approximately 100 students
to obtain saliva samples for DNA sequencing and
analysis. Students will also need to complete two brief
surveys related to nutrition and depression.




VALENCIA

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

GRANT SUBMISSIONS PENDING

November 1- November 30, 2018

AMOUNT
GRANT DESCRIPTION REQUESTED | MATCH
Name of Project: Valencia College in partnership with Orange and $3,000,000 No

JPMC Advancing Cities Central Florida Coalition

Accountable Administrators:
Joe Battista

Project Directors:
Joe Battista

Campus Department:
Continuing Education

Funding Category:
Foundation

Funding Source:
JPMC

Date Application Submitted:
11/30/2018

Osceola Counties, City of Kissimmee, CareerSource,
Orlando Economic Partnership, and Goodwill proposes
the project, Central Florida’s Accelerated Pathways to
Economic Prosperity. The project creates access and
opportunity through a coordinated, systematic approach
to job skills training that involves a Coalition of elected,
business, and nonprofit leaders, community-based
organizations and the regional workforce board. The
Accelerated Skills Training model emphasizes employer
engagement and case management support strategies to
help underserved populations gain long-term workforce
attachment.
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